Safety Code for
Existing
Elevators and
Escalators
Includes Requirements for Electric and
Hydraulic Elevators and Escalators
A N  A M E R I C A N  N A T I O N A L  S T A N D A R D
ASME A17.3-2017

Escalators in 1986.
The second edition of the Code incorporated the revisions in A17.3a-1989 as well as additional revisions.
The third edition of the Code incorporated the changesmade in A17.3a-1991 and A17.3b-1992 aswell as the revisions
shown in its Summary of Changes. Part VII, Hand Elevator, and Part VIII, Sidewalk Elevator, appeared for the first time in
that edition.
The fourtheditionof theCode incorporated the changesmade inA17.3a-1994andA17.3b-1995aswell as the revisions
shown in its Summary of Changes. Part X, Private Residence Elevators, and Nonmandatory Appendix D appeared for the
first time in that edition.
The fifth edition of the Code incorporated the changes made in A17.3a-2000 as well as the revisions shown in its
Summary of Changes.
Issuance of addenda to ASME A17.3 was discontinued after publication of the fifth edition.
This tenth edition of the Code incorporates the revisions shown in the Summary of Changes.
The following is a list of the final approval dates, dates of issuance, and effective dates for the previous and current
editions and addenda:
Editions and Addenda Approved Issued Effective
First Edition ASME/ANSI A17.3-1986 February 12, 1986 May 30, 1986 November 30, 1986
Addenda ASME/ANSI A17.3a-1989 November 10, 1989 December 31, 1989 July 1, 1990
Second Edition ASME A17.3-1990 October 8, 1990 December 31, 1990 July 1, 1991
Addenda ASME A17.3a-1991 October 7, 1991 December 12, 1991 June 12, 1992
ASME A17.3b-1992 October 16, 1992 December 15, 1992 June 16, 1993
Third Edition ASME A17.3-1993 September 29, 1993 December 31, 1993 July 1, 1994
Addenda ASME A17.3a-1994 August 18, 1994 November 30, 1994 June 1, 1995
Addenda ASME A17.3b-1995 August 10, 1995 November 30, 1995 June 1, 1996
Fourth Edition ASME A17.3-1996 October 3, 1996 February 20, 1997 August 21, 1997
Addenda ASME A17.3a-2000 January 7, 2000 February 29, 2000 August 30, 2000
Fifth Edition ASME A17.3-2002 March 12, 2002 July 22, 2002 January 22, 2003
Sixth Edition ASME A17.3-2005 March 29, 2005 September 30, 2005 March 31, 2006
Seventh Edition ASME A17.3-2008 July 16, 2008 January 9, 2009 July 9, 2009
Eighth Edition ASME A17.3-2011 July 6, 2011 August 26, 2011 February 26, 2012
Ninth Edition ASME A17.3-2015 April 17, 2015 August 28, 2015 February 28, 2016
Tenth Edition ASME A17.3-2017 December 12, 2017 May 23, 2018 November 23, 2018
vii
ASME A17
ELEVATOR AND ESCALATOR COMMITTEE
(September 2017)